TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 17-41

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY ADDING A RESIDENT ONLY HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONE ON ABBOTT AVENUE

Approved on First Reading: October 5, 2017

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: October 23, 2017

NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 17-42 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 23rd day of October, 2017, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Thursday, the 9th day of November, 2017, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room -2^{nd} Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

ORDINANCE NO. 17-42

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER II OF THE GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE, ARTICLE II, SECTION 2-10 ENTITLED, "POLICE DEPARTMENT," "DEPARTMENT ESTABLISHED" AND "ESTABLISHING THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune of the County of Monmouth in the State of New Jersey that the general ordinances of the Neptune Township, and in particular, Chapter II, Article II, Section 2-10.1, entitled, "Police Department," "Establishing the Rules and Regulations of the Police Department" shall be amended as follows:

§2-10.1 Department Established.

There is hereby created in and for the Township of Neptune Police Department, which shall consist of such employees and officers as shall be deemed necessary by the Township Committee and may include a Police Chief in accordance with <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:14-118. The Township Committee shall, from time to time determine the number of employees an officers of the Police Department

together with their compensation. The structure of the Police Department will include at a maximum one (1) Police Chief; one (1) Deputy Police Chief; three (3) Captains, seven (7) Lieutenants, in addition to the number of Sergeants and Patrolmen determined by the Township Committee. The governing body shall also appoint from among its members a Police Committee composed of two (2) Township Committeepersons, and a third member who may be a retired Police Officer from the Neptune Township Police Department, retired in good standing; an active duty or retired Police Officer or other Law Enforcement Officer from another Police Department or Law Enforcement Agency; a non-police officer/employee of Neptune Township or another town, or a non-employee volunteer or paid professional at the Township Committee's sole discretion. The Police Committee shall designate a person to serve as its Chairperson or Township Police Commissioner of the Police Committee from among the three members appointed to the Police Committee by the Township Committee. The Police Committee is hereby designated as the appropriate authority as provided for in the New Jersey Statutes, and shall be responsible for the overall performance of the Police Department, as set forth more fully below.

§2-10.9 Establishing the Rules and Regulations of the Police Department

The Police **Committee** as the "Appropriate Authority" shall, from time to time as may be necessary, adopt and amend the rules and regulations for the government and discipline of the Police Department and employees thereof **subject to approval of the Township Committee per the Police Committee's recommendation**. Said rules and regulations may fix and provide for the enforcement of such rules and regulations and the enforcement of penalties for the violation of such rules and regulations. All employees of the Police Department shall be subject to such rules and regulations and penalties. Disciplinary hearings shall be conducted by the Township Administrator or his designee.

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency.

The amended Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its final passage and publication as required by law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk

NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 17-43 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 23rd day of October, 2017, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Thursday, the 9th day of November, 2017, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room -2^{nd} Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The

ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

ORDINANCE NO. 17-43

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY ADDING A RESIDENT ONLY HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONE ON LAWRENCE AVENUE

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune that the Code of the Township of Neptune is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1

Volume I, Chapter VII, Section 7-21.7 – Resident Handicapped On-Street Parking, is hereby amended by adding the following:

Name of Street	No. of Spaces	<u>Location</u>
Lawrence Avenue	1	East side of Lawrence Avenue beginning 89 feet south of the southeast intersection of Main Avenue and Lawrence Avenue

SECTION 2

This ordinance shall take effect upon publication in accordance with law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk